

No. 15-606

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CENTER
ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL
LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBORAH L. GRAMICCIONI
Executive Director

CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW
139 MacDougal Street
New York, NY 10011
(212) 998-6612
debgram@nyu.edu

DAVID A. BARRETT
Counsel of Record

JOSHUA J. LIBLING
YOTAM BARKAI
BOIES, SCHILLER
& FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-2300
dbarrett@bsflp.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

December 10, 2015

262883



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RE- QUIRES AN EXCEPTION TO NO- IMPEACHMENT RULES FOR RA- CIAL BIAS TO ENSURE THE FAIR, CONSISTENT AND EFFEC- TIVE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE..... | 5 |
| A. The Right to an Impartial Jury Is Fundamental to the Fair Administration of Criminal Jus- tice | 6 |
| B. Because Racial Bias Uniquely Harms the Integrity of Jury Ver- dicts, It Must Be Excluded from Every Stage of the Criminal Trial..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|----|
| II. AN EXCEPTION TO NO-IMPEACHMENT RULES FOR RACIAL BIAS WILL NOT IMPAIR ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE | 10 |
| A. Federal and State Courts Already Routinely Inquire into Jury Deliberations, Including for Juror Misconduct | 10 |
| B. Rule 606(b) Has Exceptions For Less Odious Juror Influences than Racial Discrimination | 12 |
| C. In Jurisdictions that Consider Racial Bias, Such Allegations Are Infrequent, But Often Lead to Reversal..... | 18 |
| D. Courts Are Well-Equipped to Make Judgments Concerning Alleged Racial Bias in Jury Deliberations..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |
| APPENDIX A | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Albridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... | 23 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. McCowen</i> , 939 N.E.2d 735 (Mass. 2010)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)..... | 6 |
| <i>Farese v. United States</i> , 428 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1970)..... | 17 |
| <i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Joseph</i> , 685 F.2d 857 (3d Cir. 1982)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)..... | 24 |
| <i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Kittle v. United States</i> , 65 A.3d 1144 (D.C. 2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Little v. United States</i> , 73 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1934)..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892) | 15 |
| <i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966) | 15 |
| <i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) | 7 |
| <i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954) | 15 |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) | 7 |
| <i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981) | 24 |
| <i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Shillcutt v. Gagnon</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987) | 26 |
| <i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) | 11 |
| <i>Spencer v. State</i> , 398 S.E.2d 179 (Ga. 1990) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 668 A.2d 1288 (Conn. 1995) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Hidanovic</i> , 747 N.W.2d 463 (N.D. 2008) | 26, 28 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Hunter</i> , 463 S.E.2d 314 (S.C. 1995) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 951 A.2d 1257 (Conn. 2008)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Levitt</i> , 176 A.2d 465 (N.J. 1961)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Santiago</i> , 715 A.2d 1 (Conn. 1998)..... | 3 |
| <i>Stimack v. Texas</i> , 548 F.2d 588 (5th Cir. 1977)..... | 15-16 |
| <i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)..... | 13 |
| <i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965)..... | 16 |
| <i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Owen v. McMann</i> , 435 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1970) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 83 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Howard</i> , 506 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1975)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Ortiz-Arrigoitia</i> , 996 F.2d 436 (1st Cir. 1993) | 11-12 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 371 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 597 F.2d 192 (9th Cir. 1979)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Villar</i> , 586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009) | 3 |

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)..... | 6 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a)..... | 11 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)..... | 3, 4, 12, 13 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2) | 13 |
| Colo. R. Crim. P. 33(a)..... | 11 |
| 1 Burr’s Trial, 416 (1807)..... | 7 |
| MARK A. ROTHSTEIN <i>ET AL.</i> , EMPLOYMENT LAW § 2.7 (5th ed. 2014)..... | 25 |
